

No. 15-214

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH P. MURR, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF WISCONSIN AND  
ST. CROIX COUNTY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA  
CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION  
AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL  
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

KEVIN M. FONG

*Counsel of Record*

MARK E. ELLIOTT

RONALD E. VAN BUSKIRK

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Four Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor

San Francisco, California 94111

(415) 983-1000

kevin.fong@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 18, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STATE LAW DEFINES THE “PROPERTY” PROTECTED BY THE TAKINGS CLAUSE .....	5
II. EACH OF THE MURRS’ PARCELS WAS CREATED AS A SEPARATE PROPERTY UNDER STATE LAW.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996).....	5
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	4, 6
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	4, 6
<b>STATUTES AND CODES</b>	
California Civil Code Section 14, subd. (2) .....	7
Section 755 .....	7
California Government Code Sections 66410, et seq.....	7
Wisconsin Statutes Section 236.34(3) .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Ferrand ed., 1911.).....	6
6 The Works of John Adams 280 (Charles Francis Adams ed. 1850).....	5
CAL. DEP'T OF FORESTRY & FIRE PROT., CALIFORNIA'S FORESTS AND RANGELANDS: 2003 ASSESSMENT 67 (2003).....	2
CAL. DEP'T OF FORESTRY & FIRE PROT., CALIFORNIA'S FORESTS AND RANGELANDS: 2010 ASSESSMENT 53 (2010).....	2
JEAN EDWARD SMITH, JOHN MARSHALL: DEFINER OF A NATION 388 (1996).....	5
Shasta Ferranto et al., <i>Forest and Rangeland Owners Value Land for Natural Amenities and As Financial Investment</i> , 65 CAL. AG. 184 (2011).....	2
STEPHANIE LARSON-PRAPLAN, CAL. RANGELANDS RESEARCH & INFO. CTR., HISTORY OF RANGELAND MANAGEMENT (2015), <a href="http://californiarangeland.ucdavis.edu/History_of_Range_Management/">http:// californiarangeland.ucdavis.edu/History_of_ Range_Management/</a> .....	2
